MOHD HERWAN SULAIMAN

Obtained B. Eng. (Hons) in Electrical-Electronics, M. Eng (Electrical-Power)
and PhD (Electrical Engineering) from Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM)
in 2002, 2007 and 2012 respectively. Currently serves as an Associate
Professor at Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering, Universiti
Malaysia Pahang (UMP). Research interests in power system optimization
and swarm intelligence applications to power system studies. An author and
co-author more than 100 technical papers in the international journals and
conferences and has been invited as Journal reviewer for several international impact journals
in the field of power system, soft computing application and many more. Also a Senior Member
of IEEE. Website can be accessed through http://ee.ump.edu.my/herwan.

MUHAMMAD IKRAM MOHD RASHID

Muhammad Ikram bin Mohd Rashid was born in Bachok, Kelantan in
Malaysia, on 17 July 1985. He received his Bachelor Electrical Power
Engineering in 2008 and Master Electrical Power Engineering in 2010 from
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia. Currently he pursue Phd study at Universiti
Malaysia Pahang. In 2010, he joined the Faculty of Electrical & Electronics
Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Pahang, as a Lecturer. Muhammad I[kram is
a member of the IEEE Malaysia, Institute of Electrical Engineers of Malaysia
and the Soc1ety of Electrical Engineers of Malaysia. His research interest includes power
electronics, energy conversions, semiconductor devices, EV conversion and renewable energy.
http://fkee.ump.edu.my/index.php/en/ikram

OMAR ALIMAN

Received BSc. in Electrical Engineering from Hanyang University, South
Korea in 1998 and MEng. in Optical Engineering from Universiti Teknologi
Malaysia in 2002. Currently a lecturer at Faculty of Electrical & Electronics
Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Pahang, (UMP). Prior to joining UMP, he has
spent almost 12 years in multinational construction industry companies
focusing in oil & gas and industrial plants projects. Research interests
include power system studies, solar energy applications and distributed generation studies. A
Senior Member of IEEE and also a member of IET and ISES.

ISBN 978-967-2054-61-0

UME
PUBLISHER

Innovative Engineering

PUBLISHER
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG

Universiti
Malaysi
PAH#

Engineg

POWER SYSTEM

\ OPERATION & CONTROL

Ve
-

A
“%.5 " -

MOHD HERWAN SULAIMAN
MUHAMMAD IKRAM MOHD RASHID
OMAR ALIMAN

Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering
Universiti Malaysia Pahang

TEACHING MODULE

FIRST

EDITION




POWER SYSTEM

OPERATION & CONTROL

TEACHING MODULE

S

FIRST

EDITION







POWER SYSTEM

OPERATION & CONTROL

TEACHING MODULE

MOHD HERWAN SULAIMAN
MUHAMMAD IKRAM MOHD RASHID
OMAR ALIMAN

Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering
Universiti Malaysia Pahang

Publisher
Universiti Malaysia Pahang
Kuantan
2017



Copyright © Universiti Malaysia Pahang, 2017

First Published, 2017

All right reserved.
Apart from fair dealing for the purpose of study, research,
criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright Act, no part of this
book may reproduced, strored in retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or
by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise
without the prior written permission of the publisher. Enquiries to be made
to the author and the publisher, Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Pahang,
Lebuhraya Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang, Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur.
Negotiation subject to royalty arrangement or honorarium.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Mohd. Herwan Sulaiman
POWER SYSTEM OPERATION& CONTROL : TEACHING MODULE / MOHD
HERWAN SULAIMAN, MUHAMMAD IKRAM MOHD RASHID, OMAR ALIMAN.
ISBN 978-967-2054-61-0
1. Electric power systems. 2. Electrical engineering. 3. Electronics. 4. Government
publications--Malaysia. 1. Muhammad Ikram Mohd Rashid. II. Omar Aliman, 1956-.
I'V. Title.
621.31

Published By:
Publisher
Universiti Malaysia Pahang
Lebuhraya Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang
Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur
Tel: 09-549 3273 Fax: 09-549 3281

Percetakan Permata MTS Sdn. Bhd. (323416-M)
E-1283 Jalan Wong Ah Jang,
25100 Kuantan, Pahang
Tel: 09 - 5131569  Fax: 09 - 5135087
Email : permatamts@gmail.com



PREFACE

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION TO POWER SYSTEM OPERATION & CONTROL

1.1
1.2

Introduction
Structure of Power System

CHAPTER 2: POWER SYSTEM GENERATION

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

CHAPTER 3:
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Thermal Power Generation

Hydropower Generation

Wind Power Generation

Other Power Generation

2.4.1 Large Scale Solar Thermal Plants

2.4.2 Photovoltaic Plants and Domestic Applications
2.4.3 Tidal Power Generation

2.4.4 Ocean Thermal Power Generation (OTEC)

ECONOMIC DISPATCH POWER SYSTEM OPERATION
What is Economic Dispatch

Mathematical Formulations

3.2.1 Power Balanced Constraints

3.2.2 Prohibited Operating Zones

3.2.3 Ramp Rate Limits

Methods for Solving ED Problems

3.3.1 Analytical Technique

3.3.2 [Iterative Technique

3.3.3 Iterative Technique Considering Losses and Practical Constraints
Steps for ED Calculations Using Iterative Method

3.4.1 ED Solution Using Iterative Method

Solving ED using Other Techniques

3.5.1 Lambda-Iterative Technique

3.5.2 Gradient Technique

3.5.3 Newton Technique

CHAPTER 4: ACTIVE POWER AND FREQUENCY CONTROL

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Introduction

Dependence between Power (Real) and Frequency

Effect of the Variation of System Frequency

Turbine Generator Characteristics

Division of Load between Two Generators
Power-Frequency Control in Interconnected Power System
Single Area Analysis in Steady State Condition

Tie-line Model

vii
ix

[E

= = O 00N Ul

N O

13
14
14
15
16
16
18
23
27
29
31
31
32
35

39
41
42
42
45
46
47
50



CHAPTER 5: REACTIVE POWER AND VOLTAGE CONTROL

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

5.6
5.7

REFERENCES

Introduction

Generation and Absorption of Reactive Power
Relation between Voltage, Power and Reactive Power
Power Transfer and Reactive Power

Calculation of Sending and Receiving Voltages in terms of
Power & Reactive Power

The Operation of a Generator on Infinite Bus
Methods of Voltage Control

5.7.1 Shunt Reactors

5.7.2 Shunt Capacitors

5.7.3 Series Capacitors

5.7.4 Synchronous Condensers

5.7.5 Static VAR Compensators

5.8  Tap-changing Transformer

vi

55
56
56
58
60

62
66
67
68
68
69
70
70

77



PREFACE

Alhamdulillah, we would like to express our gratitute to Allah for giving us strength towards
the successful completion of this teaching module. This teaching module purposely prepared to
facilitate the teaching and learning process for course BEE4173 Power System Operation &
Control which is offered to undergraduate students at the Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektrik &
Elektronik (FKEE) Universiti Malaysia Pahang.

The quality of this edition will be improved from time to time based on the feedback
received from the teaching and learning activities. The circulation of this module is limited only
to the area or premises of Universiti Malaysia Pahang and with the permission from the authors.

vii






ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Special thanks to our colleagues at Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektrik & Elektronik (FKEE) Universiti
Malaysia Pahang for their interesting and helpful suggestions during the workshop, technical
talks and a pleasant and enjoyable atmosphere everyday at the faculty.

Heartfelt gratitude to all friends and families who has been involved directly and indirectly
in the preparation of this module.

ix






	cover_MODULE of POWER SYSTEM OPERATION.pdf
	teks_MODULE of POWER SYSTEM OPERATION_myra.pdf

