

**MOHD HERWAN SULAIMAN** Obtained B. Eng. (Hons) in Electrical-Electronics, M. Eng (Electrical-Power)

and PhD (Electrical Engineering) from Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM) in 2002, 2007 and 2012 respectively. Currently serves as an Associate Professor at Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Pahang (UMP). Research interests in power system optimization and swarm intelligence applications to power system studies. An author and co-author more than 100 technical papers in the international journals and conferences and has been invited as Journal reviewer for several international impact journals in the field of power system, soft computing application and many more. Also a Senior Member of IEEE. Website can be accessed through http://ee.ump.edu.my/herwan.



## MUHAMMAD IKRAM MOHD RASHID

Muhammad Ikram bin Mohd Rashid was born in Bachok, Kelantan in Malaysia, on 17 July 1985. He received his Bachelor Electrical Power Engineering in 2008 and Master Electrical Power Engineering in 2010 from Universiti Teknologi Malaysia. Currently he pursue Phd study at Universiti Malaysia Pahang. In 2010, he joined the Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Pahang, as a Lecturer. Muhammad Ikram is a member of the IEEE Malaysia, Institute of Electrical Engineers of Malaysia and the Society of Electrical Engineers of Malaysia. His research interest includes power electronics, energy conversions, semiconductor devices, EV conversion and renewable energy. http://fkee.ump.edu.my/index.php/en/ikram



## OMAR ALIMAN

Received BSc. in Electrical Engineering from Hanyang University, South Korea in 1998 and MEng. in Optical Engineering from Universiti Teknologi Malaysia in 2002. Currently a lecturer at Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Pahang, (UMP). Prior to joining UMP, he has spent almost 12 years in multinational construction industry companies focusing in oil & gas and industrial plants projects. Research interests include power system studies, solar energy applications and distributed generation studies. A Senior Member of IEEE and also a member of IET and ISES.



**UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG** 





**MOHD HERWAN SULAIMAN** MUHAMMAD IKRAM MOHD RASHID **OMAR ALIMAN** 

Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering Universiti Malaysia Pahang

# POWER SYSTEM **OPERATION & CONTROL TEACHING MODULE**



## POWER SYSTEM OPERATION & CONTROL TEACHING MODULE



## POWER SYSTEM OPERATION & CONTROL TEACHING MODULE

MOHD HERWAN SULAIMAN MUHAMMAD IKRAM MOHD RASHID OMAR ALIMAN

Faculty of Electrical & Electronics Engineering Universiti Malaysia Pahang

> Publisher Universiti Malaysia Pahang Kuantan 2017

Copyright © Universiti Malaysia Pahang, 2017

First Published, 2017

#### All right reserved.

Apart from fair dealing for the purpose of study, research, criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright Act, no part of this book may reproduced, strored in retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written permission of the publisher. Enquiries to be made to the author and the publisher, Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Pahang, Lebuhraya Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang, Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur. Negotiation subject to royalty arrangement or honorarium.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Mohd. Herwan Sulaiman

POWER SYSTEM OPERATION& CONTROL : TEACHING MODULE / MOHD HERWAN SULAIMAN, MUHAMMAD IKRAM MOHD RASHID, OMAR ALIMAN. ISBN 978-967-2054-61-0

1. Electric power systems. 2. Electrical engineering. 3. Electronics. 4. Government publications--Malaysia. I. Muhammad Ikram Mohd Rashid. II. Omar Aliman, 1956-. IV. Title.

621.31

#### Published By: Publisher

Universiti Malaysia Pahang Lebuhraya Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur Tel: 09-549 3273 Fax: 09-549 3281

#### Percetakan Permata MTS Sdn. Bhd. (323416-M)

E-1283 Jalan Wong Ah Jang, 25100 Kuantan, Pahang Tel : 09 - 5131569 Fax : 09 - 5135087 Email : permatamts@gmail.com

### **CONTENTS**

PREFACE ACKNOWLEDGMENT			vii ix
<b>CHAPTER 1:</b>	INTRO	DUCTION TO POWER SYSTEM OPERATION & CONTROL	
1.1	Introduction		
1.2	Struct	ure of Power System	1
CHAPTER 2:	POWE	R SYSTEM GENERATION	
2.1	Thermal Power Generation		
2.2	Hydropower Generation		
2.3	Wind Power Generation		
2.4	Other Power Generation		
	2.4.1	Large Scale Solar Thermal Plants	8
	2.4.2	Photovoltaic Plants and Domestic Applications	9
	2.4.3	Tidal Power Generation	10
	2.4.4	Ocean Thermal Power Generation (OTEC)	12
<b>CHAPTER 3</b> :	ECON	OMIC DISPATCH POWER SYSTEM OPERATION	
3.1	What is Economic Dispatch		
3.2	Mathe	ematical Formulations	13
	3.2.1	Power Balanced Constraints	14
	3.2.2	Prohibited Operating Zones	14
		Ramp Rate Limits	15
3.3	Methods for Solving ED Problems		16
	3.3.1	Analytical Technique	16
	3.3.2	Iterative Technique	18
	3.3.3	Iterative Technique Considering Losses and Practical Constraints	23
3.4	Steps	Steps for ED Calculations Using Iterative Method	
	3.4.1	ED Solution Using Iterative Method	29
3.5	Solvin	g ED using Other Techniques	31
	3.5.1	Lambda-Iterative Technique	31
	3.5.2	Gradient Technique	32
	3.5.3	Newton Technique	35
<b>CHAPTER 4:</b>	ACTIV	E POWER AND FREQUENCY CONTROL	
4.1	Introd	luction	39
4.2	Depen	dence between Power (Real) and Frequency	41
4.3	Effect of the Variation of System Frequency		42
4.4	Turbine Generator Characteristics		
4.5	Division of Load between Two Generators 4		
4.6	Power-Frequency Control in Interconnected Power System		
4.7	Single Area Analysis in Steady State Condition		
4.8	Tie-lir	ne Model	50

#### **CHAPTER 5: REACTIVE POWER AND VOLTAGE CONTROL**

E 4			
5.1	Introduction	55	
5.2	Generation and Absorption of Reactive Power	56	
5.3	Relation between Voltage, Power and Reactive Power	56	
5.4	Power Transfer and Reactive Power		
5.5	Calculation of Sending and Receiving Voltages in terms of	60	
	Power & Reactive Power		
5.6	The Operation of a Generator on Infinite Bus	62	
5.7	Methods of Voltage Control	66	
	5.7.1 Shunt Reactors	67	
	5.7.2 Shunt Capacitors	68	
	5.7.3 Series Capacitors	68	
	5.7.4 Synchronous Condensers	69	
	5.7.5 Static VAR Compensators	70	
	5.8 Tap-changing Transformer	70	
REFERENCE	S	77	

#### PREFACE

Alhamdulillah, we would like to express our gratitute to Allah for giving us strength towards the successful completion of this teaching module. This teaching module purposely prepared to facilitate the teaching and learning process for course BEE4173 Power System Operation & Control which is offered to undergraduate students at the Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektrik & Elektronik (FKEE) Universiti Malaysia Pahang.

The quality of this edition will be improved from time to time based on the feedback received from the teaching and learning activities. The circulation of this module is limited only to the area or premises of Universiti Malaysia Pahang and with the permission from the authors.

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Special thanks to our colleagues at Fakulti Kejuruteraan Elektrik & Elektronik (FKEE) Universiti Malaysia Pahang for their interesting and helpful suggestions during the workshop, technical talks and a pleasant and enjoyable atmosphere everyday at the faculty.

Heartfelt gratitude to all friends and families who has been involved directly and indirectly in the preparation of this module.